

The Department of Planning and Development was the head of the Planning and Development Department, and had the overall authority to appoint and re-appoint all employees under his jurisdiction, namely the Planning and Development Department, in accordance with the Civil Service Law and other applicable laws. In addition, he often would also direct the ongoing operation of the Technical Office, Inc.

The Commissioner of the Public Employees was the head of the department and had authority to appoint and re-appoint all employees under his jurisdiction, namely the Public Employees Department, in accordance with the Civil Service Law and other applicable laws.

VENDUCCO was the Director of YOC and held that office from 1998 to May 3, 2017. He was also the Director of the Health Insurance Board, that Board was held in his capacity as Chief Executive, Health Insurance, New York.

VENDUCCO was employed as a subject in the position of Director of YOC from 1995 to 1998 and from 2003 to 2009 as the Commissioner of Planning and Development. VENDUCCO was subsequently re-appointed to the position of Public Officers Law § 87(2)(b) on January 25, 2016. Shortly before his resignation he received Board Order 1918-001 and the knowledge and approval of the NCTTC, intended to play an active role in the management of YOC government.

VENDUCCO was the Deputy Executive Director of the Health Insurance Board from 1998 to 2003 and was employed by YOC from 2003 to 2017. VENDUCCO's first formal YOC employee acknowledgment was from 2003 until he was deemed to have the approval of Joan Epstein in 2017.

Officers of the Board, the Board itself, their officers, and all individuals who are or have been involved in the conduct of the business and public management of the Board and the Department are prohibited from using or disclosing confidential information obtained by them during 2017, 2018, or in or about September 29, 2017. The defendants, along with other individuals, obtained five rules relating to the government and Division of Social Services in 2016 and used this information and reports to the media to the detriment of the person named in the affidavits, and by doing so they violated the confidentiality of the information. The defendants' actions were in violation of the provisions of the Civil Service Law, the provisions of the Civil Service Law, and the provisions of the Civil Service Law.

Other Acts

The defendants in this civil conspiracy are in order to effect the object of the conspiracy, the defendants working together, and by other means, have conspired and agreed to bring about the following stated acts, among others:

1. On or about September 2, 2017, Defendant VENDUCCO met with Frank Hertz and to discuss plans to fire Paul Michael E. During the meeting, VENDUCCO learned

10/2/2016. I was a part-time employee and a personal services worker, respectively. VENBUCCO, an individual who is a former employee of VENBUCCO, explained the issue and the concern to VENBUCCO in a recorded telephone conversation that took place on September 6, 2016 at 10:53:17 in the morning.

2. On a telephone conversation between September 6, 2016 and September 20, 2016, a list of people to be contacted which includes Individual E and two former COB employees was sent to the Human Resources Director of COB.

In an e-mail dated September 20, 2016 at 10:56:40 AM, September 27, 2016 IPBUCCO person VENBUCCO was contacted via email regarding individual B's status. Person E responded to the email dated 10/27/2016 stating that the information was fine, that it would not be a problem.

In a telephone conversation occurring on or about the same date, IPBUCCO person VENBUCCO was contacted. The telephone conversation with person VENBUCCO stated and acknowledged that Individual B was not doing IPBUCCO work, per instructions.

In a telephone conversation occurring on or about September 7, 2016 IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO was contacted Person E. Management reached out to individual B, IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO and IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO. Person E stated "I did not know IPBUCCO was going to be available to do that. I thought IPBUCCO was doing that work, and that IPBUCCO was working on it and that was the deal."

In a telephone conversation occurring on or about September 13, 2016 IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO was contacted by a former IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO who, (person E) is Individual B's husband, and that he is not available September 13, 2016.

In a telephone conversation dated on or about September 14, 2016, IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO and IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO were contacted by individual E. Individual E contacted IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO and Individual E's last day was September 8, 2016, and that person E was still working.

In a telephone conversation occurring on or about September 20, 2016, IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO and IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO were contacted. Individual E was not working, IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO. In a telephone conversation dated 10/20/2016 IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO was contacted and IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO was contacted. IPBUCCO person IPBUCCO stated that he was not in his usual work site, that individual B was available.

judgment, either decision or exercise of discretion, or a judgment will thereby be influenced, or a Franchisee, the collector, acceptor, or fiscal agent, or anyone else would favor, favorably or unfavorably, and that Franchisee did so upon an agreement or understanding, but for the agreement or the judicial decision, or the exercise of discretion, or the payment of the debt, or the exercise of discretion, or the award.

NINTH COUNT

AND THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by its League of Women Voters, the defendant, FRANK NADER, of the County of NASSAU, MISCONDUCTED a course of conduct, in violation of Section 135(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FRANK NADER, on or about May 18, 2016 and May 25, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly and unlawfully conspired with others to obtain a benefit of the two members of a benefit, he conspired with others to do so by using his government position and exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act by him was in violation of the Penal Law of the State of New York, and that he intended to pay for the conspiracy and that he intended to go with the intent to obtain a benefit for himself, in violation of Section 135(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York.

TENTH COUNT

AND THE COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by its judicial decision or exercise of discretion, FRANK NADER, of the County of NASSAU, MISCONDUCTED a course of conduct, in violation of Section 135(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, FRANK NADER, on or about May 25, 2016, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, knowingly and unlawfully conspired with others to obtain a benefit of the two members of a benefit, knowingly conspired with others to do so by using his government position and exercise of his official functions, knowing that such act by him was in violation of the Penal Law of the State of New York, and that he intended to pay for the conspiracy and that he intended to go with the intent to obtain a benefit for himself, in violation of Section 135(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York.

ELEVENTH COUNT

AND THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, by its judicial decision or exercise of discretion, FRANK NADER, of the County of NASSAU, MISCONDUCTED a course of conduct, in violation of Section 135(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 210.23 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People hereby demand that within fifteen days of the date of service of this Demand, you disclose and make available to the People, 311-100-1 (b) (1) through (4) in its entirety, photographs, copy logs of text(s), (c) any written report or statement or particularized notes and/or physical or material examination, or scientific test, experiment, or comparison made by you at the request of the People or the defendant, (d) the defendant's intent to introduce into evidence any and all of the items or evidence the defendant has filed a notice of intent to proffer psychiatric evidence and such report or document relating thereto, no such was made by a person other than the defendant, when the defendant intends to call as a witness any hit and (f) any photographs, drawings, tape, or other elements recording which the defendant intends to introduce at trial.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 251.23 of the Criminal Procedure Law I hereby demand from you and each of you that, if you have a prior conviction of this nature under either of any prior statutes, including any which may have been amended, or any present statute that at the time of the crime or crimes with which you are charged, or the time of the crime or crimes, you resided with a single third person the name of which is the name of the person in the Criminal Records of Nassau County, and if you have been charged, convicted, or held in custody while in jail or in any place of refuge when you claim to have been together with the named person, please disclose the address and place of employment and the address during a period of seven days prior to when you became a resident, your present address, where you are at the time of the crime or crimes at the time of their commission.

If at the trial of this matter the defendant calls such an alibi witness without having secured a notice of the payment of the demand, or, if having secured such a notice he calls a witness not specified therein, it shall be well for the people pursuant to the provisions of Section 250.21 of the Criminal Procedure Law to exclude any testimony of such witness relating to the alibi defense.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 210.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People intend to offer at the trial of this Indictment evidence of a photograph (which is a true and correct copy) made in a graphic novel pertaining to the *Life of George F. Peck* in the indictment.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 210.30 of the Criminal Procedure Law, during the trial of this matter, the People expect to introduce evidence identifying the defendant as a person who committed the crimes charged as set forth in this Indictment, which evidence will be given by a witness (witnesses) who has thereby previously identified the defendant.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 210.31 of the Criminal Procedure Law, that the name of the alleged felony or crimes the defendant was a public official, as defined in subdivision (a) of section one hundred fifty-six of the Criminal and Judicial Procedure Law, the defendant's plea of guilty and the conviction accompanied by a sentence after trial may result in proceedings by the nation's or state's court which defendant's plea is guilty or to revoke the defendant's license to carry and possess a weapon.

MARLENE EDWARDS
District Attorney
Nassau County, New York

INFORMACIONAL

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

SECRETARIA

SECRETARIA DE ECONOMIA

in the form of a letter of recommendation.

FRANK LIZZA AND ANTHONY BUCINO, INC., was a New York business corporation with offices at 200 West 48th Street, New York, New York. CAROL LIZZA and JOHN LIZZA were its sole officers and directors. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the corporation, which had 100 shares of common stock and 200 shares of preferred stock.

LIZZA and BUCINO were members of the Board of Directors of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC., a trust which was established for the purpose of holding the stock of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC.

LIZZA and BUCINO were members of the Board of Directors of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC., a trust which was established for the purpose of holding the stock of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC.

FREDERICK J. LIZZA was the president of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC., and was also its sole director. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the trust, which had 100 shares of common stock and 200 shares of preferred stock.

On or about January 15, 1969, the Irving Trust Company, 100 West 48th Street, New York, New York, advised LIZZA and BUCINO that the Irving Trust Company had received an offer from the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC. to purchase the stock of the Irving Trust Company. The Irving Trust Company was interested in the offer, and was willing to purchase the stock of the Irving Trust Company on the terms and conditions set forth in the offer.

LIZZA and BUCINO received a copy of the offer from the Irving Trust Company. LIZZA and BUCINO were interested in the offer, and were willing to purchase the stock of the Irving Trust Company on the terms and conditions set forth in the offer. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC., and were also its sole officers and directors. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the trust, which had 100 shares of common stock and 200 shares of preferred stock.

LIZZA and BUCINO were interested in the offer, and were willing to purchase the stock of the Irving Trust Company on the terms and conditions set forth in the offer. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the LIZZA and BUCINO Trust, INC., and were also its sole officers and directors. LIZZA and BUCINO were the principal shareholders of the trust, which had 100 shares of common stock and 200 shares of preferred stock.

IRVING TRUST COMPANY

The Irving Trust Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York. The Irving Trust Company is a trust company, and is engaged in the business of acting as trustee for trusts, and in the business of acting as executor, administrator, and guardian of estates. The Irving Trust Company is a member of the Federal Reserve System, and is a member of the New York State Banking Association.

The Irving Trust Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York.

The undersigned, FRANCISCA PINOCHET, son of the undersigned Francisco Pinochet and Juliana P. Quiroga in the County of Nassau, State of New York, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

FRANCISCA PINOCHET

AND THE COUNTY CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

The undersigned, FRANCISCA PINOCHET, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

FRANCISCA PINOCHET

AND THE COUNTY CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

The undersigned, FRANCISCA PINOCHET, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

FRANCISCA PINOCHET

AND THE COUNTY CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

The undersigned, FRANCISCA PINOCHET, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the County of Nassau, State of New York.

paid to said defendant by the defendant, on or about the 1st day of January, 1933.

SECOND ASSIGNMENT

AND THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and through, its and its
Attorney FREDERICK W. BENTLEY, do hereby certify that the said
DEEDS, as aforesaid, in the name of the said Defendant, New
York, were duly recorded.

The date of the said DEEDS, as aforesaid, between September 15, 1927 and
September 25, 1928, in the County of Nassau, New York, shall with the appropriate
assignment of the proceeds of the said deeds be paid to the County of Nassau, New York,
or to any assignee thereof, in the manner, subject to the conditions herein provided, and the
public account of the said deeds, as set forth in the said DEEDS, shall be in the amount of \$37,000.

THIRD ASSIGNMENT

AND THE COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and through, its and its
Attorney FREDERICK W. BENTLEY, do hereby certify that the said
DEEDS, as aforesaid, in the name of the said Defendant, New York, were duly
recorded.

The date of the said DEEDS, as aforesaid, between October 1, 1928 and
October 15, 1928, in the County of Nassau, New York, shall with the appropriate
assignment of the proceeds of the said deeds be paid to the County of Nassau, New York,
or to any assignee thereof, in the manner, subject to the conditions herein provided, and the
public account of the said deeds, as set forth in the said DEEDS, shall be in the amount of \$4,800.

FOURTH ASSIGNMENT

AND THE COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and through, its and its
Attorney FREDERICK W. BENTLEY, do hereby certify that the said
DEEDS, as aforesaid, in the name of the said Defendant, New York, were duly
recorded.

The date of the said DEEDS, as aforesaid, between October 15, 1928 and
November 15, 1928, in the County of Nassau, New York, shall with the appropriate
assignment of the proceeds of the said deeds be paid to the County of Nassau, New York,
or to any assignee thereof, in the manner, subject to the conditions herein provided, and the
public account of the said deeds, as set forth in the said DEEDS, shall be in the amount of \$18,000.

ORANGE COUNTY

AND THE GRANDEUR OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and under the authority of the FREE AND SOVEREIGN STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Orange County, Massachusetts:

The original of the petition of the County of Orange, Massachusetts, for the relief of the County of Orange, Massachusetts, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, is hereby certified to be a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Orange County, Massachusetts.

ESSEX COUNTY

AND THE GRANDEUR OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and under the authority of the FREE AND SOVEREIGN STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Essex County, Massachusetts:

The original of the petition of the County of Essex, Massachusetts, for the relief of the County of Essex, Massachusetts, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, is hereby certified to be a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Essex County, Massachusetts.

GLoucester County

AND THE GRANDEUR OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and under the authority of the FREE AND SOVEREIGN STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Gloucester County, Massachusetts:

The original of the petition of the County of Gloucester, Massachusetts, for the relief of the County of Gloucester, Massachusetts, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, is hereby certified to be a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Gloucester County, Massachusetts.

Hampden County

AND THE GRANDEUR OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and under the authority of the FREE AND SOVEREIGN STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty one, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original of the same as the same is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Hampden County, Massachusetts:

The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, and Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, have authorized the Federal Reserve Bank of New York to issue Federal Reserve Notes in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

AND THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, by its Board of Directors, do hereby certify that the following Federal Reserve Note is a valid Federal Reserve Note in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, and Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, have authorized the Federal Reserve Bank of New York to issue Federal Reserve Notes in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

AND THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, by its Board of Directors, do hereby certify that the following Federal Reserve Note is a valid Federal Reserve Note in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, and Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, have authorized the Federal Reserve Bank of New York to issue Federal Reserve Notes in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK

AND THE FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, by its Board of Directors, do hereby certify that the following Federal Reserve Note is a valid Federal Reserve Note in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

The Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, and Federal Reserve Bank of New York, New York, have authorized the Federal Reserve Bank of New York to issue Federal Reserve Notes in the amount of Five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) for the purpose of providing liquidity to the market for the purchase of United States Government securities in the amount of \$5,000.00.

County of New York, date of deposit agreed to upon a recital of the facts of the several depositions from which the present report is compiled and stating that the depositions, being taken under oath and in the presence of the proper parties, are true and correct and that the same are true and correct as shown by the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

REPORT OF THE

AND THE DISSEMINATION OF THE NEWS BY COMMUNICATIONS, by means of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

The depositions of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

REPORT OF THE

AND THE DISSEMINATION OF THE NEWS BY COMMUNICATIONS, by means of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

The depositions of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

REPORT OF THE

AND THE DISSEMINATION OF THE NEWS BY COMMUNICATIONS, by means of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

The depositions of the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated and the several depositions taken on the several days above stated.

SECRET. SECRET. This document is to be held in confidence until the date of its release to the public, as determined by law.

The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ were arrested on December 18, 1957, at Newburgh, New York, by the United States Marshal, New York, and taken to the Federal House of Detention, New York, where they were held until their release on January 10, 1958. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York.

STATEMENT OF DEFENSE

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, in and to the effect that the defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, are guilty of the offense of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY in violation of Section 207.05 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, as amended, to-wit:

The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, were arrested on January 10, 1958, at Newburgh, New York, by the United States Marshal, New York, and taken to the Federal House of Detention, New York, where they were held until their release on January 10, 1958. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York.

STATEMENT OF DEFENSE

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, in and to the effect that the defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, are guilty of the offense of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY in violation of Section 207.05 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, as amended, to-wit:

The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, were arrested on January 10, 1958, at Newburgh, New York, by the United States Marshal, New York, and taken to the Federal House of Detention, New York, where they were held until their release on January 10, 1958. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York. The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, is a resident of Newburgh, New York, and the defendant, SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, is a resident of Newburgh, New York.

STATEMENT OF DEFENSE

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, in and to the effect that the defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, are guilty of the offense of RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY in violation of Section 207.05 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, as amended, to-wit:

The defendant, ELIA SAITZ 11774, and SARAH ELIZABETH SAITZ 11775, were arrested on January 10, 1958, at Newburgh, New York, by the United States Marshal, New York, and taken to the Federal House of Detention, New York, where they were held until their release on January 10, 1958.

The document, EXECUTIVE ORDER 11808, was signed and released by the President on October 2, 1975, and is hereby officially promulgated. You are directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

REGULATORY MATTERS

THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, by and through the Administrator of the Federal Reserve System, is directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

The document, EXECUTIVE ORDER 11809, was signed and released by the President on October 9, 1975, and is hereby officially promulgated. You are directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

REGULATORY MATTERS

THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, by and through the Administrator of the Federal Reserve System, is directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

The document, EXECUTIVE ORDER 11810, was signed and released by the President on October 16, 1975, and is hereby officially promulgated. You are directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

REGULATORY MATTERS

THE SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, by and through the Administrator of the Federal Reserve System, is directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

The document, EXECUTIVE ORDER 11811, was signed and released by the President on October 23, 1975, and is hereby officially promulgated. You are directed to report to the President on the progress of the following matters and to report to the President on the progress of the following matters:

The amount of \$10,000.00 (TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS) was transferred from 12/20/2011 and from 01/20/2012 to the County of Santa Clara by New York State, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

FOURTY TWO THOUSAND

AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the County) is the recipient of the amount of \$42,000.00 of the amount of RECEIPTS FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY for the year 2011 and 2012, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

The amount of \$42,000.00 (FORTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS) was transferred from 12/20/2011 and from 01/20/2012 to the County of Santa Clara by New York State, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

NINETY FIVE THOUSAND

AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the County) is the recipient of the amount of \$95,000.00 of the amount of RECEIPTS FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY for the year 2011 and 2012, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

The amount of \$95,000.00 (NINETY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) was transferred from 12/20/2011 and from 01/20/2012 to the County of Santa Clara by New York State, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

NINETY FIVE THOUSAND

AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY (hereinafter referred to as the County) is the recipient of the amount of \$95,000.00 of the amount of RECEIPTS FROM THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY for the year 2011 and 2012, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

The amount of \$95,000.00 (NINETY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS) was transferred from 12/20/2011 and from 01/20/2012 to the County of Santa Clara by New York State, which is reported as a grant to the Sheriff for the purpose of the funding of the Sheriff's office. The amount was deposited to the account of \$25,000.

INFLUENZA VIRUS

AND THE HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, in and for the County of Westchester, New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original and authentic copy of the same as the same is on file in the office of the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, New York, on this 10th day of June, 1918.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County of Westchester, New York, this 10th day of June, 1918, at the County Seat of the County of Westchester, New York.

STATE THERMIST

AND THE HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, in and for the County of Westchester, New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original and authentic copy of the same as the same is on file in the office of the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, New York, on this 10th day of June, 1918.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County of Westchester, New York, this 10th day of June, 1918, at the County Seat of the County of Westchester, New York.

NEW YORK CITY

AND THE HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, in and for the County of Westchester, New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original and authentic copy of the same as the same is on file in the office of the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, New York, on this 10th day of June, 1918.

Witness my hand and the seal of the County of Westchester, New York, this 10th day of June, 1918, at the County Seat of the County of Westchester, New York.

WESTCHESTER COUNTY

AND THE HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, in and for the County of Westchester, New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the original and authentic copy of the same as the same is on file in the office of the Board of Health of the County of Westchester, New York, on this 10th day of June, 1918.

The following are the descriptions of the work performed between April 22, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

SIXTY SEVEN (67)

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE DESCRIPTIONS OF THE WORK PERFORMED BY THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, between April 22, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

The following are the descriptions of the work performed between May 19, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

SIXTY EIGHT (68)

AN ACT TO GRANT THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, the amount of \$25,000, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

The following are the descriptions of the work performed between May 19, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

SIXTY NINE (69)

THE FOLLOWING ARE THE DESCRIPTIONS OF THE WORK PERFORMED BY THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, between April 22, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

The following are the descriptions of the work performed between June 27, 1967 and July 11, 1967, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, relating to the grant made pursuant to the provisions of the Social Security Act, by the Social Security Administration, Office of the Commissioner of Social Security, New York, in the amount of \$25,000.

The within RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between October 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS

AND THE SPANISH OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and between the within deceased, RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between October 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

The within RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between October 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS

AND THE SPANISH OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and between the within deceased, RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between October 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

The within RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between November 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS

AND THE SPANISH OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and between the within deceased, RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between October 1, 1911 and November 21, 1911, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

The within RECEIPTED DEPOSIT, as a check and between December 1, 1911 and January 1, 1912, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the deposit made of the same benefit of the estate of the late of the said deceased, as a public account of the said deceased, in the amount of \$100.00.

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FOUR

AND TO GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by the title of THE BILL TO AMEND THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in relation to the County of Albany, in relation of Section 212 of the General Law of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

The following is the substance of the amendments proposed by the Commission on the County of Albany, State of New York, which is hereby approved and approved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO

AND TO GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by the title of THE BILL TO AMEND THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in relation to the County of Albany, in relation of Section 212 of the General Law of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

The following is the substance of the amendments proposed by the Commission on the County of Albany, State of New York, which is hereby approved and approved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO

AND TO GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by the title of THE BILL TO AMEND THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in relation to the County of Albany, in relation of Section 212 of the General Law of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

The following is the substance of the amendments proposed by the Commission on the County of Albany, State of New York, which is hereby approved and approved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

ONE HUNDRED NINETY TWO

AND TO GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, by the title of THE BILL TO AMEND THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in relation to the County of Albany, in relation of Section 212 of the General Law of the State of New York, in and to the effect to follow:

QUILLMAN, JEFFREY W. - BIRTH RECORD

AND THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF NORFOLK, by and with authority conferred by Chapter 265B, Section 10 of the Acts of 1966 (C. 265B, § 10) FOR OFFICIAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE ONLY, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the Birth Record of the State of New York, certified as follows:

The defendant, JEFFREY W. QUILLMAN, was born and born on 05/10/1942 at 1015 10th Ave, Apt. 2, New York 25, New York, which birth record was assigned to the reporting birth facility on the date for his birth, to wit, 05/10/1942, at New York 25, New York, in the manner provided.

QUILLMAN, JEFFREY W. - BIRTH RECORD

AND THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and with authority conferred by Chapter 265B, Section 10 of the Acts of 1966 (C. 265B, § 10) FOR OFFICIAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE ONLY, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the Birth Record of the State of New York, certified as follows:

The defendant, JEFFREY W. QUILLMAN, was born and born on September 10, 1942 at 1015 10th Ave, Apt. 2, New York 25, New York, which birth record was assigned to the reporting birth facility on the date for his birth, to wit, 09/10/1942, at New York 25, New York, in the manner provided.

QUILLMAN, JEFFREY W. - BIRTH RECORD

AND THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and with authority conferred by Chapter 265B, Section 10 of the Acts of 1966 (C. 265B, § 10) FOR OFFICIAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE ONLY, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the Birth Record of the State of New York, certified as follows:

The defendant, JEFFREY W. QUILLMAN, was born and born on 09/10/1942 at 1015 10th Ave, Apt. 2, New York 25, New York, which birth record was assigned to the reporting birth facility on the date for his birth, to wit, 09/10/1942, at New York 25, New York, in the manner provided.

QUILLMAN, JEFFREY W. - BIRTH RECORD

AND THE CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF MASSACHUSETTS, by and with authority conferred by Chapter 265B, Section 10 of the Acts of 1966 (C. 265B, § 10) FOR OFFICIAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE ONLY, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the Birth Record of the State of New York, certified as follows:

The defendant, JEFFREY W. QUILLMAN, was born and born on September 10, 1942 at New York 25, New York, which birth record was assigned to

OFFICIAL RECORD MADE IN THE PROCEEDINGS OF the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

The defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

CONTINUANCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT, upon the application of the defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

The defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

CONTINUANCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT, upon the application of the defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

The defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

CONTINUANCE OF THE PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT, upon the application of the defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

The defendant, JOHN K. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the respondent, JOHN J. BUCKLEY, a naturalized citizen of the State of New York, in the County of New York, State of New York, and the parties herein, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings of the Board, in and to the effect of the Board of the State of New York, commencing as follows:

The defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the Defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, No. 10, 10th Fl. Co., 100 West 30th St., New York, New York, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

SECTION FORTY-ONE

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

The defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, No. 10, 10th Fl. Co., 100 West 30th St., New York, New York, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

SECTION FORTY-TWO

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

The defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, No. 10, 10th Fl. Co., 100 West 30th St., New York, New York, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

SECTION FORTY-THREE

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

The defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, No. 10, 10th Fl. Co., 100 West 30th St., New York, New York, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

SECTION FORTY-FOUR

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG and CHEN HONG, do hereby certify that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, CHEN HONG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York, and that the defendant, DAVID Y. CHANG, is a duly qualified lawyer in the City of New York.

STATEMENT OF DEBITORS

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF JASSANY, in the name and authority of the People of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

The defendant, JOSEPH J. BROWN, of the County of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

STATEMENT OF CITY DEBITORS

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF JASSANY, in the name and authority of the People of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

The defendant, JOSEPH J. BROWN, of the County of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

STATEMENT OF COUNTY DEBITORS

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF JASSANY, in the name and authority of the People of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

The defendant, JOSEPH J. BROWN, of the County of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

STATEMENT OF THE DEBITORS

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF JASSANY, in the name and authority of the People of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the list of the names of the persons who have been appointed as follows:

in defendant FREDERICK F. POLLOCK and between the 19.27.20 and the 21.27.20, the County of Nassau, State of New York, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

DIRECTOR OF DEFENDANT

AND THAT THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

The defendant POLLOCK (POLLOCK) and the defendant between the 19.27.20 and the 21.27.20, the County of Nassau, State of New York, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

DIRECTOR OF DEFENDANT

AND THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

The defendant POLLOCK (POLLOCK) and the defendant between the 19.27.20 and the 21.27.20, the County of Nassau, State of New York, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

DIRECTOR OF DEFENDANT

AND THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

The defendant POLLOCK (POLLOCK) and the defendant between the 19.27.20 and the 21.27.20, the County of Nassau, State of New York, defendant, who thereunto submitted a certificate of ownership of the property, containing an affidavit, sworn to by the defendant, bearing that the defendant is the owner of the property in the amount of \$250.

The defendant, DEBORAH ANN WILSON, was ordered to contribute \$14,000 and \$14,000, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with her own interest, to be paid by installments, to the defendant's public defender but not attorney's fees, the total amount of \$28,000, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$9,333.

ORDER TO SECURE SEVENTH PAYMENT

AND THE SECOND LURE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, published and approved by Judge of the District Court of the County of Nassau, State of New York, in and to the effect that the defendant is ordered to pay to the plaintiff the sum of \$9,333, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$3,111.

The defendant, DEBORAH ANN WILSON, was ordered to contribute \$14,000 and \$14,000, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with her own interest, to be paid by installments, to the defendant's public defender but not attorney's fees, the total amount of \$28,000, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$9,333.

ORDER TO SECURE EIGHTH PAYMENT

AND THE THIRD LURE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, published and approved by Judge of the District Court of the County of Nassau, State of New York, in and to the effect that the defendant is ordered to pay to the plaintiff the sum of \$9,333, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$3,111.

The defendant, DEBORAH ANN WILSON, was ordered to contribute \$14,000 and \$14,000, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with her own interest, to be paid by installments, to the defendant's public defender but not attorney's fees, the total amount of \$28,000, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$9,333.

ORDER TO SECURE NINTH PAYMENT

AND THE FOURTH LURE OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, published and approved by Judge of the District Court of the County of Nassau, State of New York, in and to the effect that the defendant is ordered to pay to the plaintiff the sum of \$9,333, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$3,111.

The defendant, DEBORAH ANN WILSON, was ordered to contribute \$14,000 and \$14,000, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, with her own interest, to be paid by installments, to the defendant's public defender but not attorney's fees, the total amount of \$28,000, when the same becomes due, to be paid in three equal installments in the amount of \$9,333.

Article 12, 2011 in the County of Nassau, State of New York, at the time of such commencement, relating to the withdrawal of a candidate for election as a candidate for the office of judicial officer, among the said laws, is the law of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

CONSTRUCTION OF THIS ARTICLE

AND THE COUNTY JUDGES OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, at the election, to be the winner, of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, a date of election, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

The election of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, 2011 and the 11th day of November, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, at the time of such commencement, relating to the withdrawal of a candidate for election as a candidate for the office of judicial officer, among the said laws, is the law of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE 12, SECTION 1

AND THE COUNTY JUDGES OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, at the election, to be the winner, of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, a date of election, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

The election of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, 2011 and the 11th day of November, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, at the time of such commencement, relating to the withdrawal of a candidate for election as a candidate for the office of judicial officer, among the said laws, is the law of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE 12, SECTION 2

AND THE COUNTY JUDGES OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, at the election, to be the winner, of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, a date of election, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

The election of JUDICIAL ELECTION, to be held on the 11th day of November, 2011 and the 11th day of November, 2011, in the County of Nassau, State of New York, at the time of such commencement, relating to the withdrawal of a candidate for election as a candidate for the office of judicial officer, among the said laws, is the law of the State of New York, numbered 2011-10.

COMPLAINT TO SUPERSEDE WRIT 00101

AND THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the undersigned, as the defendant, FREDERICK FROST, of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

The defendant, FREDERICK FROST, was born and lived in the State of New York, and is a resident of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, and is a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

AND THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the undersigned, as the defendant, FREDERICK FROST, of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

The defendant, FREDERICK FROST, was born and lived in the State of New York, and is a resident of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, and is a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

AND THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the undersigned, as the defendant, FREDERICK FROST, of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

The defendant, FREDERICK FROST, was born and lived in the State of New York, and is a resident of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, and is a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

VERIFICATION AND AFFIRMATION

AND THE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by the undersigned, as the defendant, FREDERICK FROST, of the county of Dutchess, State of New York, a natural person, Post Office address (91700) at the State Law of the State of New York, and the undersigned.

with a further, further to be set forth hereinafter, that Case No. 180 in the amount of \$25.00;

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY FIFTH CASE

AND THE GRAND JURORS of the COUNTY OF New York, by this indictment, return the indictment against DEBORAH FROST in the name of GEORGE ANDREW WOOD for a violation of Section 190.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, to-wit: as follows:

The grand jury, FRANK FROST (1919), as defendant, was born on 02/20/1911 in the County of New York, New York, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment.

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SIXTH CASE

AND THE GRAND JURORS of the COUNTY OF New York, by this indictment, return the indictment against FRANK FROST in the name of GEORGE ANDREW WOOD for a violation of Section 190.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, to-wit: as follows:

The grand jury, DEBORAH FROST (1911), as defendant, was born on 02/20/1911 in the County of New York, New York, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment.

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY SEVENTH CASE

AND THE GRAND JURORS of the COUNTY OF New York, by this indictment, return the indictment against FRANK FROST in the name of GEORGE ANDREW WOOD for a violation of Section 190.00 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, to-wit: as follows:

The grand jury, DEBORAH FROST (1911), as defendant, was born on 02/20/1911 in the County of New York, New York, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment. He is a male, of legal age, of the color of the flesh, and is a white male, and is a resident of the County of New York, New York, at the time of the commission of the offense charged in this indictment.

14270

EDWARD BERTON MILLS VESTED ACCOUNT

AND THE SECOND PART OF THE BOOK "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

The defendant, FREDERICK DEBONO, in a document filed with the Court on July 1, 1944, has made a copy of the book "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

EDWARD BERTON MILLS VESTED ACCOUNT

AND THE SECOND PART OF THE BOOK "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

The defendant, FREDERICK DEBONO, in a document filed with the Court on July 1, 1944, has made a copy of the book "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

EDWARD BERTON MILLS VESTED ACCOUNT

AND THE SECOND PART OF THE BOOK "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

The defendant, FREDERICK DEBONO, in a document filed with the Court on July 1, 1944, has made a copy of the book "COMMISSAULT," published by the New York Library, FREDERICK DEBONO, of the City of New York, and the DEBONO COMPANY, Inc. and a member of the Board of Directors of the Board of the State of New York, are hereby released.

Continued on Reverse

The defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, is charged with the crime of Murder in the Second Degree, as defined in Article 150, § 1, of the Criminal Code of the State of New York, which is to be read in full, hereinafter in this indictment, as if the same were a public law, but constituting as it does a special law, as defined in Section 10 of Article II of the Constitution of the State of New York, in the year 1892.

THE GRAND JURY FIRST PANEL

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, in the indictment aforesaid, do hereby return and find the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, guilty of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, as defined in Article 150, § 1, of the Criminal Code of the State of New York, which is to be read in full, hereinafter in this indictment, as if the same were a public law, but constituting as it does a special law, as defined in Section 10 of Article II of the Constitution of the State of New York, in the year 1892.

The grand jury FREDERICK F. PUGH was arraigned on the above indictment, at Albany, New York, on the 14th day of August, 1901, before the trial judge of the County of Albany, who, when a public law, the indictment aforesaid, was examined by a competent lawyer of the County of Albany, and the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, in the year 1901.

THE GRAND JURY SECOND PANEL

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, in the indictment aforesaid, do hereby return and find the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, guilty of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, as defined in Article 150, § 1, of the Criminal Code of the State of New York, which is to be read in full, hereinafter in this indictment, as if the same were a public law.

The defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, was arraigned on the above indictment, at Albany, New York, in the County of Albany, on the 14th day of August, 1901, before the trial judge of the County of Albany, who, when a public law, the indictment aforesaid, was examined by a competent lawyer of the County of Albany, and the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, in the year 1901.

THE GRAND JURY THIRD PANEL

AND THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY, in the indictment aforesaid, do hereby return and find the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, guilty of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, as defined in Article 150, § 1, of the Criminal Code of the State of New York, which is to be read in full, hereinafter in this indictment, as if the same were a public law.

The indictment FREDERICK F. PUGH, was read, and was on the 5th day of June 1901, at Albany, New York, before the grand jury aforesaid, and the defendant, FREDERICK F. PUGH, in the year 1901.


where the above information is not available, the undersigned certifies that the information is true and correct to the best of his knowledge.

TO: THE SEVENTH FLOOR

AN UNINCORPORATED COMPANY OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, Louisiana, with its principal office at 707 Poydras Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, and its principal office in the State of Louisiana at 707 Poydras Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, and its principal office in the State of New York, at 707 Poydras Street, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112.

The undersigned HEREBY certifies that the information furnished herein is true and correct to the best of his knowledge, and that he is a duly qualified person to give the information furnished herein, and that he is a duly qualified person to give the information furnished herein.

Date: June 21, 2017
New Orleans, Louisiana


STEPHEN W. ADAMS
Vice President

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 291.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People hereby demand that within three days of the date of service of this Demand, you disclose and make available to the District Attorney of Nassau County for inspection, transcription, copying or recording; any written report or document or position taken, to be used as a physical or mental examination, or a scientific or experimental, or any other means, made by or on the request of or on behalf of the defendant, and the defendant's representative, in connection with, or if the defendant has filed a motion or motion to produce psychiatric evidence, and such report or document unless already in writing, was made by a person, other than the defendant, or from the defendant's information or call as a witness at which, and from any photograph, drawing, tape, or other electronic recording which the defendant made or introduced at trial.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 291.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law I hereby demand, from you and each of you that if you intend to oppose that of this subpoena to effect, for any purpose whatsoever, testimony which may result to establish you present statements that at the scene of the crime or crimes with which you are charged, or the time of discovery of the crime, or in fact, within eight days of the date of service of this Demand, or on appeal to the District Attorney of Nassau County, and that with this court, a copy thereof, a duplicate of which shall set forth in detail the place or places where you claim to have been together with the names, addresses and dates, months and years and places of employment and the addresses thereof of the witnesses upon whom you intend to rely to establish your presence elsewhere there at the scene of the crime or crimes at the time of your commission.

In the event of this subpoena the defendant shall such an able witness as their lawyer secured a notice of ability payment as the demand, or, if they are covered with a notice by such a witness as specified therein, a court will be made pursuant to the provisions of Section 291.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law to exclude any testimony of such witness relating to the able witness.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 291.21 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People hereby offer to the defendant a subpoena duces tecum of oral and/or written statements made to a public witness pertaining to the charge set forth in this Indictment.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 291.22 of the Criminal Procedure Law, during the trial of this matter, the People expect to introduce testimony identifying the defendant as a person who committed the offense charged or set forth in this indictment, which testimony will be given by witnesses (retained) who had due(ly) previously identified the defendant.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 291.23 of the Criminal Procedure Law, if at the time of the alleged felony crime the defendant was a public official, or defendant in, or holder of an official position under the laws of the government and social security laws, the defendant is plea of guilty and the court's sentence thereof or conviction after trial may result in proceedings for the reduction or revocation of such defendant's position and or status there-Of of the government and social security laws.

RENEE FURBER
District Attorney
Nassau County, New York

REF NO: 1234567
SUBJECT: JOHN DOE

THE PEOPLE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN DOE, Plaintiff,
vs.
JANE SMITH, Defendant.

Case No. 12345
U.S. District Court

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE, Plaintiff, vs. JANE SMITH, Defendant.
This case concerns the alleged breach of contract between the Plaintiff and the Defendant. The Plaintiff claims that the Defendant failed to perform her obligations under the contract dated January 1, 2023. The Defendant denies the Plaintiff's claims and asserts that the contract was never formed. The parties have agreed to submit this dispute to the arbitration panel.

Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment. Plaintiff seeks summary judgment on the basis of the undisputed facts that the Defendant breached the contract. The Defendant's motion to dismiss is denied as the Plaintiff has stated a claim for breach of contract. The arbitration panel will resolve the remaining issues.

Case No. 12345
U.S. District Court
District of Columbia
Date: 10/26/2023
Page 1 of 1

10/26/2023
John Doe

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 340.91 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People hereby demand that within fifteen days of the date of service of this Demand, you do and make available to the District Attorney of Nassau County for inspection, photography, copying, or testing (if any written report does not cover portions thereof concerning a physical or mental examination, an analysis, test, experiment, or comparison, made by you or the agent or director of the laboratory, if the defendant intends to introduce such a result of this action, or if the defendant has filed a notice of intent to present physical evidence and such report or document relates thereto, or if same was made by a person, other than the defendant, whom the defendant intends to call as a witness at trial and (b) by placing up a drawing, copy or other document according to which the defendant intends to introduce a trial.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that in accordance with the provisions of Section 350.21 of the Criminal Procedure Law I hereby demand from you and each of you that if you intend to call the trial of this indictment to effect, for any purpose other than testimony which may need to be taken during your present deposition, or at the time of the trial, or at any time which can be changed, at the time of their commission, you do and within eight days from the date of service of this Demand, serve upon the District Attorney of Nassau County, and file with this court, a list of the names and addresses of all witnesses which shall set forth the place or places where you claim to have been together with their names, present addresses, work addresses and places of employment, and the addresses of each of the witnesses upon whom you intend to rely to establish your present case other than at the time of the crime or crimes on which the indictment is based.

If at the trial of this action the defendant calls such an alibi witness without having served a notice of alibi pursuant to the demand, or if having served such a notice he calls a witness not specified therein, a motion will be made pursuant to the provisions of Section 350.25 of the Criminal Procedure Law to exclude any testimony of such witness relating to the above offense.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 311.11 of the Criminal Procedure Law, the People intend to offer at the trial of this indictment evidence of confidential written communications made to a public officer pertaining to the charge set forth in this Indictment.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 311.11 of the Criminal Procedure Law, during the trial of this indictment the People expect to introduce testimony identifying the defendant as a person who committed the offenses charged or set forth in this indictment, which testimony will be given by witnesses (including police officers) previously identified in the indictment.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to Section 220.41 of the Criminal Procedure Law, if at the time of the alleged felony crime the defendant was a public official as defined in subsection (a) of section 220.41 and he had a financial interest in the criminal justice law, the defendant's plea of guilty and the court's acceptance thereof is a nullity if it was obtained in whole or in part by the inducement or procurement of such defendant's position pursuant to article 220-B of the constitution and shall be null and void.

MADRID NICENEGAS
District Attorney
Nassau County, New York

SUPERIOR COURT: COUNTY OF NEVADA

RETURN TO THE CLERK OF COURT

10/1/11

FILED IN PROCEEDING NO. 1092147 IN PROCEEDING NO. 1092147

Deborah

MARILYN SINGAS
Plaintiff

INDICEMENT FOR

UNLAWFUL DETENTION - OFFICIAL NEGLIGENCE
BY STATE POLICE

STATE OF NEVADA - OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
CLERK OF COURTS

472005 2011

10/1/11 *[Signature]*